LM2642 Evaluation Board
Introduction
The LM2642 evaluation board has been developed to aid in
the design and evaluation of dc/dc converters based on the
LM2642 controller IC. As shown in Figure 1, the evaluation
board is configured to provide two outputs of 2.5V/2A and
1.8V/2A from an input range of 4.5V to 20V. The correspond-
ing bill of materials is given in Table 1. Figure 2 and Figure 3

A
N
-1239
© 2006 National Semiconductor Corporation AN200474 www.national.com
20047401
FIGURE 1. Complete Evaluation Board Schematic
A
N
-1
23
9
www.national.com 2
TABLE 1. Bill of Materials
Part # Value Supplier
C1 Cer Cap 1F 50V Y5V 0805 Taiyo Yuden UMK212F105ZG
C2 Cer Cap 47nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y473KXA
C3 Cer Cap 10nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y103KXA
C4 Cer Cap 10nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y103KXA
C5 Cer Cap 220pF 25V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y221KXA
C6 Cer Cap 6.8nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y682KXA
C7 Cer Cap 6.8nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y682KXA
C8 Cer Cap 470pF 25V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y471KXA
C9 Cer Cap 4.7µF 10V X7R 1206 Taiyo Yuden LMK316BJ475ML
C10 Cer Cap 1µF 10V X7R 0805 Taiyo Yuden LMK212BJ105ZG
C11 Cer Cap 10nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y103KXA
C12 Cer Cap 10µF 35V Y5V 1210 Taiyo Yuden GMK325F106ZH
C13 Electro Cap 33µF 50V Panasonic EEU-FC1H330
C14 Cer Cap 0.1µF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXA
C15 Cer Cap 0.1µF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXA
C16 Cap-SP 150µF 6.3V 20% Panasonic EEFUEOJ151R
C17 Not Installed
C18 Cer Cap 10nF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y103KXA
C19 Cer Cap 10µF 35V Y5V 1210 Taiyo Yuden GMK325F106ZH
C20 Electro Cap 33µF 50V Panasonic EEU-FC1H330
C21 Cer Cap 0.1µF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXA
C22 Cer Cap 0.1µF 50V 10% 0805 Vishay VJ0805Y104KXA
C23 Not Installed
C24 Cap-SP 150µF 6.3V 20% Panasonic EEFUEOJ151R
D1 Switching Diode-Dual 70V 200mA BAW56F Fairchild BAW56F
D2 Schottky Diode 40V 1A On Semiconductor MBRS140T31A
D3 Schottky Diode 40V 1A On Semiconductor MBRS140T31A
L1 Inductor 6µH Sumida CEP125-6R0MC
L2 Inductor 4.3µH Sumida CEP125-4R3MC
Q1 Si9936DY Vishay
Q2 Si9936DY Vishay
R1 Res 220kΩ 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW0805224J
R2 Res 20kΩ 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW0805203J
R3 Res 20kΩ 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW0805203J
R4 Res 4.7Ω 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW08054R7J
R5 Res 13.7kΩ 0.1W 1% 0805 Vishay CRCW08051372F
R6 Res 4.7Ω 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW08054R7J
R7 Res 0Ω 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW08050RJ
R8 Res 20.5kΩ 0.1W 1% 0805 Vishay CRCW08052052F
R9 Res 20kΩ 0.1W 1% 0805 Vishay CRCW08052002F
R10 Res 13.7kΩ 0.1W 1% 0805 Vishay CRCW08051372F
R11 Res 4.7Ω 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW08054R7J
R12 Res 0Ω 0.1W 5% 0805 Vishay CRCW08050RJ
R13 Res 9.09kΩ 0.1W 1% 0805 Vishay CRCW08059092F
R14 Res 20kΩ 0.1W 1% 0805 Vishay CRCW08052002F
S1 Switch SPST 0.4VA 28V AC/DC A12AB NKK A12AB
S2 Switch SPST 0.4VA 28V AC/DC A12AB NKK A12AB
A